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BUILDING WARRANT OF FITNESS
Section 45, Building Act 1991

Issued: 21/07/98

Expires: 21/07/99

OPUS

INTERNATIONAL

BUILDING CONSULTANTS
Street Address: Intended use and any conditions of use:
Panmure Post Shop, 141 - 151 Queens Rd, Retail
Panmure, Auckland 1006
Legal Description:
Lot 9 DP 122995

Purpose Group:

Intended life: Indefinite but not less than 50 years

OWNER

Name and Mailing Address: New Zealand Post Properties Ltd
P O Box 3253, Auckland

Compliance Schedule No. TCS/94/1344 specifies inspection, maintenance and reporting procedures
for the following systems and features of the building:

Automatic sprinkler systems or Automatic doors, which form Emergency warning systems for
other automatic systems of fire .| part of any fire wall and which fire or other dangers
protection I |are designed to close shut and I B,
remain shut on an alarm of fire
Emergency lighting systems 5 Escape route pressurisation r Riser mains for fire service use -
| systems o
Any automatic back-flow Lifts, escalators, travelators or Mechanical ventilation or air
I i 7 | conditiont : ®
preventer connected to a L | other similar systems .| conditioning system serving all
potable water supply or a major part of the building
Means of escape from fire Building maintenance units for Such signs as are required by the
X | providing access to the exterior [T | building code in respect of the X
and interior wall of a building above-mentioned systems
Safety barriers Means of access and facilities for use by persons with disabilities which
[75 | meet the requirements of Section 25 of the Disabled Persons Community %
Welfare Act 1975
Hand-held hose reels for fire 5 Such signs as are required by the building code or Section 25 of the ®
fighting %! | Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975 x,
Other mechanical, electrical, hydraulic or electronic systems: r

The compliance schedule and the written reports obtained in accordance with the compliance schedule are to be

kept at Panmure Post Shop, 147 Queens Rd, Panmure, Auckland 1006

The requirements contained on the compliance schedule have been fully complied with during the previous

12 months
Signed for and g#

Principal Facilities Management Consultant

Peter Clark Date: 27/07 /98



<= AUCKLAND CITY

06 July 2001

New Zealand Maritime Parks

P.O.Box 74204

Market Rd : ]
Auckland 1130 _ g.:m

Dear Sir/fMadam

RE: BUILDING COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE AUDIT
SITE ADDRESS: 141-143 Queens Rd
COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE: TCS/94/1344

An audit of the compliance schedule for the above property has recently been carried out.

Such checks are provided for under section (76b) of the Building Act 1991, in order to
establish that the necessary inspections and maintenance provisions of the Compliance
Schedule are being met. The audit was to ensure the:

Displaying of a Building Warrant of Fitness

Validity of the Warrant (current or not)

Availability of records (2 years)

Recording of IQP maintenance checks/inspections
Accuracy of owners checks.

The following item(s) have been identified as defective:

Failure to display a Building Warrant of Fitness.

Displaying an expired/invalid Building Warrant of Fitness.

Past records (2 years) not unavailable.

IQP inspection records unavailable.

+ Owners recorded checks unavailable

In administering the above act Auckiand City Council must bring any deficiencies to your
notice and, recommend that immediate steps be taken fo rectify the matter.

* >

it must be noted that it is a legislative obligation of the owner/agent to meet the requirements
of the Compliance Schedule & Section 44 & 45 of the Building Act.

It is a legal requirement to engage an Independent Qualified Person to check features
of the building, you need to engage them to assist with your records and to supply the
annual Building Warrant of Fitness. { see list attached )

You are advised that the above property wili be subject to a further audit, and that if the
matters as outlined above ¢continue to be non-complying, you will be in breach of the
Building Act, which is an offence and where legal proceedings will be initiated.

Please contact me if you require any clarification or assistance pertaining to the above.

Yours jaifhfully,

T. Goo w"in.
COMPLIANCE MONITORING

o AUCKLAND CITY ENVIRONMENTS

Private Bag 92516, Wellesley Street, Auckland 1, New Zealand
UDC Building, 35 Graham Street, Aucktand Central

Telephone (09) 379 2020

Audwof3.doc

Gorme:  www.akcity.govt.nz
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O%Q AIJCKLAND CITY Issued : 21/07/199 - ’SSQ\

Y
Expires : 1 year f%ﬁuec\gte
D\ T, L
BUILDING WARRANT OF FITNESS qp o’ <&#
"
BUILDING OWNER Qa '
Street Address ib
141-143 Queens Road New Zealand Maritime Parks
Panmure 1006 P.O.Box 74204
Market Rd
Auckland 1130
Usage : Phone :

RETAIL - NZ POST
141-151 QUEENS ROAD

Lot 8 DP 122985

SYSTEMS OR FEATURES PERTAINING TO THIS BUILDING :

ole CC: Emergency Warning Systems t; ceT
. CD CD: Emergency_ Lighting Systems

: - 1 CI: Mechanical véntilatidn & Air Condthn "
CL CL: Signs , o "
CM CM: Means of escape from fire. v "
CO CO: Access Facilities for Disabled &/
CP CP: Fire Hose Reels . 4
CQ CQ: Signs: Build Code / Disabled Persons

Compliance Schedule No : TCS/94/1344 specifies inspection, maintenance. &
reporting procedures for the above systems and features oI the building

The Compliance Schedule and written reports obtained in accordance with
this are kept at: 147 QUENNS ROAD, PANMURE (MANAGERS OFFICE)

o e

The reguirements contained in the compliance schedule has been fully

compliéd with during the previous 12 months ,/7
Signed for and on behalf of: A& 2e/tno pe /9045 Lgpate Jor €179
Print Name:<§;;4¥7’ C;;ﬁzbqu/ Position: & rrZe7or

7

Signature Lic Ref : 9422




BUILDING WARRANT OF FITNESS
Section 45, Building Act 1991

Issued: 21 / 7 / 1997 Expires: 21 / 7 / 1998

INTERNATIGNAL
CONSULTANTS

BUILDING

Street address: , Intended use and any conditions of use:
Panmure Post Shoprfll'l':'l‘Sl Queens Rd, - — Retail
Panmure, Auckiand 1006 '
: Intended life:
Legal description: Indefinite but not less than 50 years
Lot 9 DP 122995

Occupancy:
OWNER

New Zealand Post Properties Ltd
P O Box 3253, Auckland

Name and mailing address:

Compliance Schedule No. TCS5/94/1344 specifies inspection, maintenance and
reporting procedures for the following systems and features of the building:

{Cross each relevant box]

Automatic sprinkler systems or
other automatic systems of fire
protection

Automatic doors, which form

‘part of any fire wall and which

are designed to close shut and
remain shut on an alarm of fire

Emergency warning systems
for fire or other dangers

Emergency lighting systems

Escape route pressurisation
systems

Riser mains for fire service use

Any automatic back-flow
preventer connected to a
potable water supply

Lifts, escalators, travelators or
other similar systems

Mechanical ventitation or air
conditioning system serving all
or a major part of the building

Means of escape from fire

Building maintenance units for
providing access to the
exterior and interior wall of a
building

Such signs as are required by
the building code in respect of
the above-mentioned systems

Safety barriers

Means of access and facilities for use by persons with disabilities
which meet the requirements of Section 25 of the Disabled Persons

Community Welfare Act 1975

Hand-held hose reels for fire
fighting

Such signs as are required by the building code or Section 25 of the
Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975

Other mechanical, electrical, hydraulic or electronic systems

The compliance schedule and the written reports obtained in accordance with the compliance schedule are to
be kept at Panimure Post Shop, 147 Queens Rd, Panmure, Auckiand 1006.

The requirements contained in the compliance schedule have been fully complied with during the previous
12 months.

Signed for an

Position: Principal Facilities Management Consultant
Date: 21 July 1997

Peter Clark



%2 AUCKLAND CITY

“iAUCKLAND CITY ENVIRONMENIS::
1st August 1997

Reference Number:

NZ Post ' 623 6927
PO Box 3253
AUCKLAND

Dear Sir/Madam

Re: BUILDING WARRANT OF FITNESS
Site Address: " 141-143 Queens Rd, Panmure
Compliance Schedule: TCS 94/1344, Expired 21.7.97

Further to recent correspondence, our records show the above Warrant of Fitness has now
expired.

On the anniversary of the issue of a Compliance Schedule a Warrant of Fitness should have
been supplied to the local authority.

By not renewing the Warrant becomes a breach of the Building Act 1991 and constitutes an
offence under Section 80 of the Act. This matter should be treated with the utmost
urgency.

If you require any assistance in processing this Warrant, please contact me on the above
telephone number.

Yours faithfully

Terry Goodwin
BUILDING OFFICER (Compliance Schedules - Tech)

g:\devservibuild\igimerge\notwoflt.doc & notwofad.doc
Terry Goodwin
Auckland City Environmenis
Private bag 92-516

Postal Address: Wellesley Sreet

Private Bag 92516 Weng%!gghg%e%ﬁ&g%\ﬁ 1 New Zealand

Telephone {09) 379-20
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Y.V WORKS

A A A Consultancy Services

AUCKLAND OFFICE
AA Cenire, 99 Albert Street, PO Box 5848, Auckland

Phone: 0-9-355 9500, Fax: 0-9-355 9583 RECEL’WJIED
24 JUL 1996

TAMAKI/MAUNGAKIEKIE

QOur Ref: 6M4305.29
23 July 1996

Auckland City Council
Tamaki/Maungakiekie Area
Private Bag 92 814

Penrose

AUCKLAND

Attention: Mr B Smith/Mr B De Leur I , LE

Dear Sir M —1S1 Queers ed  Booune
BWOF FOR PANMURE POST SHOP CS No. TCS/94/1344
Please find enclosed a copy of the Building Warrant of Fitness for the above property.

The original of the Building Warrant of Fitness has been given to the manager of the
site for him to display on the premises.

Yours faithfully |
WORKS CONSULTANCY, SERVICES LIMITED

for Manager
Mechanical & Electrical Engineering

Enc

Quality Management Systems Certified to 15O 9001

Works Consultancy Services Limited



BUILDING WARRANT OF FITNESS
Section 45, Building Act 1991

Issued: 21 / 7 / 1996 Expires: 21 / 7 / 1997

BUILDING

Street address: Intended use and any conditions of use:
Panmure Post Shop, 141 - 151 Queens Rd, Retail
Panmure, Auckland 1006
Intended life:
Legal description: Indefinite but not less than 50 years

Lot 9 DP 122995

OWNER

Name and mailing address: New Zealand Post Properties Ltd

P O Box 3253, Auckland

Compliance Schedule No. TCS/94/1344 specifies inspection, maintenance and
reporting procedures for the following systems and features of the building:

[Cross each relevant box]

Automatic sprinkler systems or
other automatic systems of fire
protection

Automatic doors, which form
part of any fire wall and which
are designed to close shut and
remain shut on an alarm of fire

Emergency warning systems
for fire or other dangers

Emergency lighling systems

Escape roule pressurisation
systems

Riser mains for fire service use

Any automatic back-flow
preventer connected to a
potable water supply

Lifts, escalators, travolators or
other similar systems

Mechanical ventilation or air
conditioning system serving all
or a major part of the building

Means of escape from fire

Building maintenance units for
providing access to the
exterior and interior wall of a
building

Such signs as are required by
the building code in respect of
the above-mentioned systems

Safety barriers

Means of access and facilities for use by persons with disabilities
which meet the requirements of Section 25 of the Disabled Persons

Community Welfare Act 1975

Hand-held hose reels for fire
fighting

Such signs as are required by the building code or Section 25 of the
Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975

Other mechanical, electrical, hydraulic or electronic syslems.

The compliance schedule and the written reports obtained in accordance with the compliance schedule are to
be kept at Panmure Post Shop, 147 Queens Rd, Panmure, Auckland 1006.

The requirements contained in the compliance schedule have been fully complied with during the previous
12 months.

Signed for and on behalf of the Owner;

Name: Peter Clark
Position: Principal Facilities Management Consultant

Date: 21 July 199 vAv ‘WORKS

‘ Consultancy Services



BUILDING WARRANT OF FITNESS ﬁ f [
Section 45, Building Act 1991 S i

Issued: 21 / 7 / 1995 Expires: 21 / 7 / 1996

BUILDING

Street address: _ -
141 - 151 Queens Rd,-Panmure, -
Auckland 1006

Intended use and any conditions of use:
Retail

Intended life:
Legal description: Indefinite but not less than 50
Lot 9 DP 122995 years

OWNER

Name and mailing address: New Zealand Post Properties Ltd

P O Box 3253, Auckland

Compliance Schedule No. TCS/94/1344 specifies inspection, maintenance and
reporting procedures for the following systems and features of the building:

[Cross each relevant box]

Aulomalic sprinkier systems or
other automatic systems of fire
protection

Automatic doors, which form

part of any fire wall and which
are designed to close shut and
remain shut on an alarm of fire

Emergency warning systems
for fire or other dangers

Emergency lighting systems

Escape route pressurisation
systems

Riser mains for fire service use

Any automatic back-flow
preventer connected to a
potable water supply

Lifts, escalators, travoiators or
other similar systems

Mechanical ventilation or air
conditioning system serving all
or a major part of the building

Means of escape from fire

Building maintenance units for
providing access to the

Such signs as are required by
the building code in respect of
the above-mentioned systems

. exterior and interior wall of a
building

Means of access and facilities for use by persons with disabilities X
which meet the requirements of Section 25 of the Disabled Persons
Community Welfare Act 1975

Safety bartiers

Such signs as are required by the building code or Section 25 of the X
Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975

Hand-held hose reels for fire X
fighting

Other mechanical, electrical, hydraulic or electronic systems.

The compliance schedule and the written reports obtained in accordance with the compliance schedule are to
be kept at Panmure Post Shop, 147 Queens Rd, Panmure, Auckland 1006.

The requirements contained in the compliance schedule have been fully complied with during the previous
12 months.

Signed for and on behalf of the Owner:

N | Pter(j]k
Pc?:i:fon: Fiere Pro?erction Consultant Av A' Aﬁg}é}c(sse -
Date: Zﬁ‘ . —_ 8r Y serpices



NZPPL &S

RECE] VED
18 Jut 1994

Tamaki/Maungakiekie

New Zealand Post Properties Lid.

14 July 1994

Mr R Kitney
Building & Egress Inspector
Auckland City Council
Private Bag 92814
Penrose

. AUCKLAND

Dear Sir

PANMURE POST SHOP RETAIL DEVELOPMENT

Please find attached a completed Application for Compliance Schedule for our retail
development located at 141-151 Queens Road, Panmure.

Would you please now arrange for the issue of the appropriate Compliance Schedule.

Yours faithfully

JW A DAY

- I"rop_gt;ty.Mana Er
Encl
cc Dianne Gordon
Works Consultancy Services
P O Box 5848
Wellesley Street
AUCKLAND

L ]
AUCKLANTE: 5th Floor, Brickfield House, 151 Victoria Street West, PO Box 3253, Auckland. Telephone (09) 367 9800. Fax (09) 367 9825
Offices also at: WELLINGTON and CHRISTCHURCH
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18 JUL 1934

é%%? AUCKLAND C I IY A Tamaki/Maungakiekie

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE . INFORMATION FOR AN EXISTING BUILDING

STRECT ADDRESS OF BUILDING____ 8/ - /5/ L/ wegns B Pamune

LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOT___ " DP___ . cIT

TYPE OF USE OF BUILDING e | |

OWNER OF BULDING__ W/ %~ Bsr Ao =

ADDRESS OF OWNER fp oy 3253 Luesenas

BUILDING MANAGER (iF APPLICABLE) NAME Thoner Dir

ADDRESS A0 B sz, fucxig
phone_ 367 95723 - |  fax3b7 - RS

Please indicate in the box ¥' 1 which system / s is / are present in your buildi:ng

SYSTEM OR FEATURE COMMENTS

[Automatic sprinkler systems or other systems of automatic
ire protection :

eg. Halon, Foam, CO2 Fire Suppression _ CA
systems. The servicing coniraclor, Alarm
monitored yes / no eic. -

Automatic doors, which form part of a fire wall and which
are designed to close shut and remain shut on an alarm of

ire
Smoke stop doors on egress roufes with hold open CB
/ closed electromagnetic devices, key / code swipe
card access systems
mergency warning systems for fire or other dangers l \/ -
Including Halon, gas, radiation systems are they CcC
audible or visual signals. System is monitored ;
yes / no elc. ;
Emergency lighting systems / ne / D -
Stand - by generator, AC / DC voliage, battery CD
systems, festing frequency
Escape route pressurisation systems ‘ _ ‘

Location of control panel - N CE




e

Riser mains:for fire service use

] ‘.Phys:cal location of the riser, point of entry for Flrc

CF .
“Sefvice st et
Any automatic back - flow preventer connected toa
otable water supply ; . _
- Type of device and the location. CG
L ifts, escalators, or travelators or other similar systems
(Please spec:lfy all lifts indivudally see note below)
The number and location of all lifts, including - CH1
" passenger goods service lifis, dumbwaiters ete CB2 .
- ‘ CH3 ...

echanical ventilation or air conditioning systems serving
all or a major part of the building

Ownérs operation manual may have maintenance
provisions included. The system may have a cooling
tower which may also include (7} above backﬂow
prevention device fitied

CI

[Any other mechanical, electrical, hydraulic, or electronic’
system whose operation is necessary for compliance wnth

the building code o

Automatic pumping systems for : sewerage,
stormwater, water supply, swipe card systems,
security monitoring systems etc

aJ

Building maintenance units for providing access to the .
xterior and interior walls of buildings

Permanent overhead cleaning gan{ry., does not
include temporary platforms which are covered by the
Health and Safety in Employment Act.

CK

Such signs as are required by the building code in respect ©
the above - mentioned systems

/

Exit signs, radiation, first aid fi f re f ghting signs,
directional signs, floor loaa’mg signs etc, may be
considered in the above systems

The Compliance Schedule and the written reports obtained in a

3

CL

‘Passenger Lifts
-Good Service Lifts
.Escalators f Dumbwaiters etc

1w

&’ﬂulup "/‘iﬂm &‘u(
Knr JNM

M’an’to A/.

o
Cn7 CP

compliance schedule are to be kept at : Y 0(,(515;./

?rdn? with the
o, Dvmurl G

The locality of the schedule is in the Managers office, Custodians office, Maintenance Engineers

Olffice etc or at an agreed location between the Council and owner.

Position - 4@&% /an«%\ N

L




= AUCKLAND CITY

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE NO. Tcs/94/1344

BUILDING: OWNER:

Street Address:
141 Queens Road NZ POST
PANMURE 1006 P O Box 3253

Auckland 1015

Usage: Phone:

RETAIL - NZ POST 3679823
141-151 QUEENS ROAD

SYSTEMS OR FEATURES PERTAINING TO THIS BUILDING:

CS C: Emergency warning systems for fire or other dangers.

CS . D: Emergency lighting systems.
!'&: Mechanical ventilation and air conditioning systems.

CS L: Such signs as are required by the building code in respect
of the above mentioned systems.

Where appropriate to'the above systems/features the following may apply
¢S M: Means of escape from fire.
¢S 0: Means of access and facilities for use by gersons with
disabilities_which meet the requirements of section 25
of the Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1875.

CS Q: Such signs as are required by the Building Code or section 25
of the Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975.

Inspection, maintenance and _reporting grocedures for the above systems
or Features are as described in the attached document.

.
=+

WA

Signed forﬂnd on behalf of the Council: ‘(JMQM ~— pate2! 7 Q(F
L. MMA Position: SEN. ADVISORY OFFICER/BUILDING

Name: T AN AKT/MATTRTSARTRRTE
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%:"%——:'? AUCKLAND CITY | Issued: 21/07/1994

Expires: 21/07/1995

BUILDING- STATEMENT QF FITNESS NO. 9422

BUILDING: OWNER:
Street Address:

141 Queens Road NZ POST

PANMURE 1006 P O Box 3253

Auckland 1015

Usage: Phone:

RETAIL - NZ POST 3679823

141-151 QUEENS ROAD ’

SYSTEMS OR FEATURES PERTAINING TO THIS BUILDING:

CS5 C: Emergency warning systems for fire or other dangers.
3D: Emergency lighting systems. '
f

I: Mechanical ventilation and air conditioning systems.

CS L: Such signs as are required by the building code in respect
of the above mentioned systems,

Where appropriate to the above systems/features the following may apply
CS M: Means of escape from fire.
CS O0: Means of access and facilities for use by persons with
disabilities_which meet the requirements of section 25
of the Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975.
CS Q: Such signs as are required by the Building Code or section 25
of the Disabled Persons Community Welfare Act 1975.
Compliance Schedule No: TCS/94/1344 specifies inspection, maintenance &
reporting procedures for the above systems and features of the building

The Compliance Schedule and written reports obtained in accordance with
this are kept at: 147 QUENNS ROAD, P URE {(MANAGERS OFFICE)

' *

B /
Signed for and on behalf of the Council: /ng&\,\ Date: {-( [ ! y; Q?’

TG
RS CRY OrEiCER/ Sl bninds

i A B A 3 |
Name: Q‘LA&M\’M/ Position: N. KL AAUNGAKIEXIE




